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European foreword
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"Lamp caps and holders" of IEC/TC 34 "Lighting" was submitted to the IEC-CENELEC parallel vote
and approved by CENELEC as EN 60061-2:1993/A59:2023.

The following dates are fixed:

» latest date by which the document has to be implemented at national (dop) 2024-03-26
level by publication of an identical national standard or by endorsement

+ latest date by which the national standards conflicting with the (dow) 2026-06-26
document have to be withdrawn

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of
patent rights. CENELEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Any feedback and questions on this document should be directed to the users’ national committee. A
complete listing of these bodies can be found on the CENELEC website.

Endorsement notice

The text of the International Standard IEC 60061-2:1969/AMDS59:2023 was approved by CENELEC as
a European Standard without any modification.
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System designation
Désignation du systéme

PX26d & PY26d-1 ...
PY26d-7

E11
EY10
BAX9s

BAY9s

B22d
B22d-3(90°/135°)
BA7

BA9

BA15,BA15-
3(110°),BAU15,BAU15-
3(110°),BAW15,BAW15-3
110°),BAY15,BAY 15-
3(110°),BAZ15,BAZ15-
3(110°)

BA20

BA21-3

B15d
BY22d
BAU15s

E5,E10,E17,E27,E40

E26
E39
E12
E26d

EP10
P20,PX20,PY20,PZ20
P22,PX22
2G13
PX43t
PX13.5s
P26s
PKX22s
P43t

P28s
P40

AMD

51

K

55

38

20
21

20
20

20
28

Name English

Lampholders

Lampholder
Lampholder

Lampholders for bayonet
caps

Lampholders for bayonet
caps

Bayonet lampholders
Bayonet lampholders

Lampholders for bayonet
automobile caps

Lampholders for bayonet
automobile caps

Lampholders

Lampholders for bayonet
automobile caps

Lampholders for bayonet
caps

Bayonet lampholders
Bayonet lampholders

Lampholder for bayonet
caps

Position of holder thread in
relation to central contact of
the Edison lampholder

Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder

Position of holder thread in
relation to the central and
intermediate contacts of the
lampholder

Prefocus lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholders
Prefocus lampholders

Prefocus lampholder

Nom Francais

Douilles

Douille
Douille

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette

Douilles a baionnette
Douilles a baionnette

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette pour automobiles

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette pour automobiles

Douilles

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette pour automobiles

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette

Douilles a baionnette
Douilles a baionnette

Douille pour culots a
baionnette

Position de la chemise
filetée de la douille Edison
par rapport au contact
central

Douilles
Douilles
Douille

Position de la chemise
filetée par rapport aux
contacts central et
intermédiaire de la douille

Douille préfocus
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douille
Douille
Douille
Douille
Douilles
Douilles préfocus

Douille préfocus
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7005-82-3

System designation
Désignation du systeme

P30s,P30s-10.3

G17q,GX17q,GY17q
P14.5s

PK22s
G13

G5

GX5

R7s,RX7s

R7s,RX7s
Fa6

G10q
R17d

Fa8

G6.35,GX6.35,GY6.35
GZ6.35

G12

PG12-.,PGX12-.
GX38q

P29

Gz4

GR8
G23
G9.5
GX9.5

GY9.5,GZ9.5,GZX9.5,GZY
9.5,GZ79.5

G4

G5.3

GX5.3

GY5.3

G22

G38

GR10q
G24,GX24,GY24
P11.5d

SV7 & SV8.5 & SVX8.5

2G11

AMD
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38
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34
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20

28

47
47

20

33

33

28
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55
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Name English
Precision holder for
prefocus cap
Lampholders

Lampholder for automobile
lamps

Lampholder

Mounting distance of a
combined pair of inflexible
lampholders

Mounting distance of a
combined pair of inflexible
lampholders

Mounting distance of a
combined pair of
lampholders

Combined pairs of
lampholders

Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder

Lampholder for recessed
double contact cap

Lampholders and
connectors

Lampholders
Connector
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder

Connector for bi-pin lamp
base

Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholders

Lampholders

Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholder

Principles for design of
lampholders

Lampholders

Nom Francais

Douille de précision pour
culot préfocus

Douilles

Douille pour automobiles

Douille

Distance de montage pour
ensemble de deux douilles
non flexibles

Distance de montage pour
ensemble de deux douilles
non flexibles

Distance de montage pour
ensemble de deux douilles

Combinaisons de deux
douilles

Douilles
Douille
Douille

Douille pour culot a deux
contacts en retrait

Douilles et connecteurs

Douilles
Connecteur
Douille
Douilles
Douille
Douille

Connecteur pour socle de
lampe a deux broches

Douille
Douille
Douilles
Douilles

Douilles

Douille
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douille
Douilles
Douille

Principes pour la
construction des douilles

Douilles
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7005-83-1
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7005-91-2
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7005-95-2
7005-97-1
7005-99-2

7005-101-1
7005-102-1
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7005-104-1
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7005-107-2
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7005-109-2
7005-110-3
7005-110A-1
7005-111-5
7005-112-1
7005-113-2
7005-114-1
7005-115-1
7005-116-1
7005-118-1
7005-119-1
7005-120-2
7005-121-2
7005-122-2

System designation
Désignation du systeme

2GX11
SK15s

GX10q-..
GY10q-..

GX23
G32,GX32,GY32
PY43d

PZ43t
W10.6x8.5d

W2.1x9.5d,WX2.1x9.5d
W2x4.6d

P45t

SX4s

X511

GRX10q-..

2G7

2GX7

W2.5x16
WX2.5x16
WY2.5x16
WZ2.5x16
WU2.5x16
W3x16d,WX3x16d

W3x16q,WX3x16G,WY3x1
6q

PG13,PGJ13

GU4

GU5.3
PGJ19
PGJX19
P32d & PK32d
S14

GU7

Fc2
W4.3%8.5d
EZ10

2G10

GY22

GZ10

GU10

G8.5 Type A

AMD

Cc 2T oz E

20

23
47
57
51

31
28

29
29
39

Name English

Lampholders

Mounting of a combined
pair of lampholders for
tubular infra-red lamps with
caps

Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder

Lampholder for photo-flash
lamps

Lampholders (rigid)
Lampholder (rigid)
Lampholder
Holders

Lampholder for automobile
lamps

Lampholders
Lampholder

Lampholder

Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders

Holders

Connectors and mounting
holes

Lampholder
Lampholder
Holders and connectors
Prefocus holders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder

Nom Francais

Douilles

Distance de montage pour
ensemble de deux douilles
pour lampes tubulaires a
radiation infrarouge munies
des culots

Douilles
Douilles
Douille
Douilles
Douille
Douille

Douille pour lampes flash

Douilles (rigides)
Douille (rigide)
Douille

Douilles

Douille pour lampes pour
automobiles

Douilles
Douille

Douille

Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles

Douilles

Connecteurs et orifices de
montage

Douille

Douille
Douilles et connecteurs
Douilles préfocus
Douilles

Douilles

Douille

Douille

Douille

Douille

Douilles

Douille

Douille

Douille

Douille
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7005-123-1
7005-124-1
7005-125-2
7005-126-1
7005-127-2

7005-128-3
7005-129-2
7005-131-1
7005-132-1
7005-133-1
7005-135-1
7005-136-1

7005-137-1

7005-138-1
7005-138A-1
7005-139-1
7005-140-1
7005-141-2
7005-142-2
7005-143-1
7005-144-3
7005-146-2
7005-147-1

7005-148-2
7005-149-1
7005-150-1
7005-150A-1
7005-150B-1
7005-151-1
7005-152-1
7005-153-1
7005-154-2
7005-155-1
7005-156-1
7005-157-1
7005-158-1
7005-161-1
7005-162-1

7005-163-2
7005-164-3
7005-165-1
7005-166-2

System designation
Désignation du systeme

GU10q
Gz10q
2GX13
G5.3-4.8
PG20,PGU20

P(X)(Y)26.4t,PJ26.4t
G9

GRZ10d

GRZ10t

P38t

GX12
GZX7d-..,GZY7d-..,GZZ7d

GUX2.5d,GUY2.5d,GUZ2.
5d

P23t

PX23t
G7.9,GX7.9
B8.4d,BX8.4d
2G8

GX53

GX8.5

GX10
PGJY19
PG18.5d

PGZ12
BAW9s
BAZ9s
BAU9s
BAUZ9s
WZ3x16q
GU6.5
PGJ5
GU16d/GX16d Type 1
PGJ23t
PGJ(X)50
GR14q
PU20d
G28d
CH14.65d

PGZ18 & PGZX18
WP3.3x14.5
PGJ21t

GU8.5

AMD

23
23
26
23
32

38
41
28
28
29
29
33

33

31
38
31
31
35
35
33
44
47
34

38
35
35
40
40
35
36
36
43
37
39
40
40
40
42

47
49
43
56

Name English

Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder
Connector

Lampholders and
connectors

Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholder

Printed circuit connectors

Printed circuit connectors

Holder

Holder
Lampholders
Holders
Lampholders
Holders
Connector/Holder
Lampholder
Holders

Lampholders and
connectors

Holders
Holders
Holders
Holders
Holders
Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholder
Connector
Holders
Lampholder
Holders
Holders and connectors
Holders

Printed circuit connectors

Lampholders
Holders
Holders

Holders

Nom Francais

Douille
Douille
Douille
Connecteur

Douilles et connecteurs

Douilles
Douilles
Douille
Douille
Douilles
Douille

Connecteurs pour circuit
imprimé
Connecteurs pour circuit
imprimé

Douille

Douille

Douilles

Douilles

Douilles

Douilles
Connecteur/Douille
Douille

Douilles

Douilles et connecteurs

Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douille
Douille
Douille
Connecteur
Douilles
Douille
Douilles
Douilles et connecteurs
Douilles

Connecteurs pour circuit
imprimeé

Douilles
Douilles
Douilles

Douilles
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Sheet
Feuille

7005-169-1
7005-170-1
7005-171-2
7005-173-1
7005-174-1
7005-175-2
7005-176-1
7005-177-1
7005-178-1
7005-179-1
7005-180-1
7005-181-1
7005-182-1
7005-183-2

7005-184-1
7005-185-3
7005-186-1
7005-187-2
7005-187A-2

7005-188-1
7005-188A-1

System designation
Désignation du systeme

PGJX28
GUZ10

PU43t
BA15d-3(100°/130°)
G14.5 & GX14.5
GUZ5.3-..
WUX2.5x16d
WUY2.5x16d
WUZ2.5x16q
WUU2.5x16q
WZX2.5x16q
WZY2.5x16q
PGJY50

GX16t-5

PGJX36
PGJ18.5d/t
GH36d-...
GRG6d-..
GR6d-..

GJ6.6
GJ6.6

AMD

44
45
48
48
48
52
49
49
49
49
49
49
49
53

50
57
54
56
56

58
59

Name English

Lampholder
Holders
Lampholder
Bayonet lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Holders

Combined pair of
lampholders

Holders
Holder

Holders
Holders

Mounting distance of a
combined pair of holders

Holders

Mounting distance of a
combined pair of inflexible
lampholders

Nom Francais

Douille
Douilles
Douille
Douilles a baionnette
Douille
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles
Douilles

Paire combinée de douilles

Douilles
Douille

Douilles
Douilles

Distance de montage pour
une paire combinée de
douilles

Douilles

Distance de montage pour
une paire combinée de
douilles non flexibles
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System designation
Désignation du systéme

2G10
2G11

2G13

2G7

2G8

2GX11

2GX13

2GX7

B15d

B22d
B22d-3(90°/135°)
B8.4d,BX8.4d

BA15,BA15-
3(110°),BAU15,BAU15-
3(110°),BAW15,BAW15-3
110°),BAY15,BAY 15-
3(110°),BAZ15,BAZ15-
3(110°)

BA15d-3(100°/130°)
BA20

BA21-3

BA7

BA9

BAU15s

BAU9s
BAUZ9s
BAW9s
BAX9s

BAY9s

BAZ9s
BY22d
CH14.65d

E5,E10,E17,E27,E40

E11
E12
E26
E26d

Sheet
Feuille

7005-118-1
7005-82-3
7005-33-1
7005-102-1
7005-141-2
7005-82A-1
7005-125-2
7005-103-1
7005-16-4
7005-10-8
7005-10A-4
7005-140-1
7005-13-6

7005-173-1
7005-14-2

7005-15-2

7005-11-3

7005-12-2

7005-19-1

7005-150A-1
7005-150B-1
7005-149-1
7005-8-1

7005-9-1

7005-150-1
7005-17-5
7005-162-1

7005-20-6

7005-6-1
7005-28-1
7005-21A-1
7005-29-2

AMD

S
41

35
41
26

21
21

31
55

48

40
40
35

35

42

38

20

Name English

Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholders
Lampholders
Lampholder
Lampholder

Bayonet lampholders
Bayonet lampholders
Bayonet lampholders
Holders

Lampholders

Bayonet lampholders

Lampholders for bayonet
automobile caps

Lampholders for bayonet
caps

Lampholders for bayonet
automobile caps

Lampholders for bayonet
automobile caps

Lampholder for bayonet
caps

Holders
Holders
Holders

Lampholders for bayonet
caps

Lampholders for bayonet
caps

Holders
Bayonet lampholders

Printed circuit connectors

Position of holder thread in
relation to central contact of
the Edison lampholder

Lampholder
Lampholder
Lampholders

Position of holder thread in
relation to the central and
intermediate contacts of the
lampholder

Nom Francais

Douilles

Douilles

Douilles

Douille

Douilles

Douilles

Douille

Douille

Douilles a baionnette
Douilles a baionnette
Douilles a baionnette
Douilles

Douilles

Douilles a baionnette

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette pour automobiles

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette pour automobiles

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette pour automobiles

Douille pour culots a
baionnette

Douilles
Douilles
Douilles

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette

Douilles pour culots a
baionnette

Douilles
Douilles a baionnette

Connecteurs pour circuit
imprimé

Position de la chemise
filetée de la douille Edison

par rapport au contact
central

Douille
Douille
Douilles

Position de la chemise
filetée par rapport aux
contacts central et
intermédiaire de la douille



